

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY &)	
HEALTH LAW PROJECT, PLLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 21-cv-02028
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
CENTURY ALUMINUM COMPANY,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Wendy Liu (D.C. Bar No. 1600942)
Scott Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff

April 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The terms of the Abatement Plan Agreement were not “obtained from” a person because the Agreement sets out OSHA’s determination of Century’s compliance obligations under the beryllium standard. 1

II. Information defining Century’s legal and compliance requirements under the beryllium standard is not “commercial.” 6

III. The withheld information is not “confidential.” 11

 A. DOL misconstrues the summary judgment standard. 11

 B. DOL fails to satisfy its burden to show that Century customarily and actually keeps such information secret. 13

 1. DOL adduces no evidence regarding Century’s customary treatment of information disclosing its legal and compliance obligations. 13

 2. The information contained in the Abatement Plan Agreement is not “confidential” because Century provided Ms. Rabinowitz with a draft of the Abatement Plan Agreement without any confidentiality restriction. 14

 3. Century does not closely guard the information because such information is disclosed in the written exposure control plan. 16

 C. The information was not provided under a government assurance of privacy. 18

 1. A government assurance of privacy is required for information to be “confidential.” 18

 2. DOL fails to show that the government provided Century with any promises that it would keep the information confidential. 20

IV. DOL has failed to satisfy its burden to release all non-exempt, segregable information. 22

V. No foreseeable harm to the interests protected by exemption 4 would result from disclosure of the withheld information. 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case(s)	Page(s)
<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017).....	6, 7, 9
<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Agricultural Retailers Ass’n v. DOL</i> , 837 F.3d 60 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 456 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>American Small Business League v. DOL</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	22
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. USDA</i> , 2021 WL 3270666 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2021).....	17
<i>Atlanta Channel, Inc. v. Solomon</i> , 2021 WL 4243383 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2021).....	12
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. Department of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. CBP</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. DOL</i> , 2020 WL 2995209 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2020).....	17
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Department of Commerce</i> , 2020 WL 4732095 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2020).....	18, 20, 21, 22

Cornucopia Institute v. USDA,
2018 WL 4637004 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2018).....10

Detention Watch Network v. ICE,
215 F. Supp. 3d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....3, 4, 5

Fisher v. Renegotiation Board,
355 F. Supp. 1171 (D.D.C. 1973).....6

Flyers Rights Educational Fund, Inc. v. FAA,
2021 WL 4206594 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2021).....18, 22

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....13, 18, 19

Getman v. NLRB,
450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....18

Greenberg v. FDA,
803 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....11

Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp. v. Renegotiation Board,
425 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1970)18

Humane Society of United States v. Animal & Plant Health Inspection Service,
386 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019).....21

Humane Society of United States v. USDA,
549 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2021).....21

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000).....3, 5, 6

Lapidus Law Firm, PLLC v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
2021 WL 6845004 (D.D.C. Feb 25, 2021)13

Leopold v. DOJ,
2021 WL 124489 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2021).....10

Majuc v. DOJ,
2022 WL 266700 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2022).....10

National Association of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....18, 24

National Wildlife Federation v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
2022 WL 990744 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2022).....13

New York Times Co. v. DOJ,
2021 WL 371784 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2021).....8, 9

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. HHS,
69 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 1999).....6

Public Citizen v. HHS,
66 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2013).....8, 9, 10

Public Citizen v. HHS,
975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013).....6, 7, 9

Public Citizen Foundation v. DOL,
2020 WL 9439355 (D.D.C. June 23, 2020).....18

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....12, 14

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....7, 10

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. National Institutes of Health,
209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002).....3, 5

Public Justice Foundation v. Farm Service Agency,
538 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....19, 21

Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA,
519 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....18, 19

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. FBI,
3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....25

Shapiro v. DOJ,
2020 WL 3615511 (D.D.C. 2020).....19

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy v. Department of Energy,
853 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012).....1, 2, 3

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC,
450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....18

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)23

Occupational Safety and Health Act,
29 U.S.C. §§ 651 *et seq.*.....4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
56(c)11, 12
56(e)12

Federal Rule of Evidence
408.....16
701(b).....12

Local Civil Rule
7(h).....2, 11, 12, 13

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 70.2620

29 C.F.R. § 1905.613

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1020(e).....17

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1024(f)(1)17

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, advisory committee’s note to 2010 amendment11

Occupational Safety and Health Administration, About OSHA,
<https://www.osha.gov/aboutosha>4
